



MEDIA LINE: **877.506.6117**

Follow us on Twitter @AmerTransCo

www.atcllc.com

June 1, 2018

From: Alissa Braatz

abraatz@atcllc.com

American Transmission Co. introduces new Pollinator Planting Program, continues funding for Community Planting Program

Applicants can now request funding for pollinator-specific projects

PEWAUKEE, Wis. – To help make communities greener, American Transmission Co. is introducing a new Pollinator Planting Program, in addition to its Community Planting Program. ATC will begin accepting applications for both planting programs beginning June 1.

Pollinator Planting Program

The Pollinator Planting Program provides funding for the purchase of seeds, plugs or plants that are low-growing, native perennials that can be planted *within* a transmission line right-of-way. "The decline in pollinator populations is due in part to loss of habitat," said Johanna Sievewright, ATC environmental project manager. "The vegetation we're promoting in the Pollinator Planting Program is ideal for transmission line rights-of-way because it's compatible with our vegetation management practices and it works well for pollinators, which use the utility corridor as a flight path."

Cities, villages, towns, counties, tribes and entities that allow public access to ATC rights-of-way (e.g. nature preserves, non-profits or public land managers) within ATC's service area are eligible to apply for financial support of planting projects through the Pollinator Planting Program.

Community Planting Program

The Community Planting Program continues to provide financial support to eligible cities, villages, towns, counties and tribes in ATC's service area for planting projects on public property, outside transmission line rights-of-way. Recipients can use the program funding to plant trees and other tall-growing vegetation outside the transmission line rights-of-way.

The Community Planting Program is now in its sixth year, and the program helps communities that host ATC transmission facilities. Since its inception, ATC has awarded nearly \$300,000 to more than 175 eligible municipalities and counties.





MEDIA LINE: **877.506.6117**

Follow us on Twitter @AmerTransCo

www.atcllc.com

To qualify, communities must commit that all current and future planting plans and urban forestry activities near high-voltage electric transmission lines will comply with ATC's maintenance standards.

Applications, funding

ATC will accept applications from June 1 through Sept. 30, and award recipients will be selected and notified by the end of the year. Awards for both programs range from \$100 to \$5,000.

The Community Planting Program and Pollinator Planting Program are part of the Grow Smart initiative, which is directed toward individual landowners and advocates planting low-growing, compatible vegetation in transmission line rights-of-way. Additional information about ATC's own <u>pollinator planting</u> initiatives, <u>application</u> for the planting programs and eligibility criteria are all available on ATC's Grow Smart website at <u>atc-GrowSmart.com</u>.

###

American Transmission Co. is a Wisconsin-based company that owns and operates the electric transmission system in portions of the Upper Midwest. Formed in 2001 as the nation's first multi-state transmission-only utility, ATC has invested \$4.5 billion to improve the adequacy and reliability of its infrastructure. ATC now has \$4.7 billion in assets, including more than 9,600 miles of transmission lines and 554 substations. The company is a member of the MISO regional transmission organization, and provides nondiscriminatory service to all customers, supporting effective competition in energy markets without favoring any market participant. For more information, visit our website at www.atcllc.com.

Follow us on: <u>Twitter | LinkedIn | Blog | YouTube</u>